
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC. 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

AND 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORTS 

 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
 



Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. 
Board of Directors 2024-2025 

Brad Marks 

Brooke Baird Smith 

Bruce Esworthy 
Treasurer 

Carman Wenkoff 

Darren DeGennaro 

Dave Alperson 

David Whelan 

Derek Schraw 

Drew Berg 
Board Vice Chair 

Dwayne Greene 

Erin H. Wilkins 

Finis Stribling, III 

Gerard Bullock 

Jennifer Peters 
Board Chair 

Jerome Katz 

Dr. Juliana Ospina Cano 

Kim Less 

Lee Cunningham 

Lindsey Paola 

Michelle Bonnett 

Nancy Keil 
President & CEO 

Nancy Youssef 

Rob Cook 

Ruza Shellaway 

Ryan Tabor 

Sonya Hostetler 
Board Secretary  

Suzanne Buchanan 

Tuwisha Rogers 

Ute Strand 

Wade Hunt 

-i-



SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

AND 
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS .................................................................................................................  i 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT..........................................................................................  1 - 3 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statements of Financial Position .........................................................................................................  4 

Statement of Activities - 2025 .............................................................................................................  5 

Statement of Activities - 2024 .............................................................................................................  6 

Statements of Cash Flows ...................................................................................................................  7 

Statement of Functional Expenses - 2025 ...........................................................................................  8 

Statement of Functional Expenses - 2024 ...........................................................................................  9 

Notes to Financial Statements .............................................................................................................  10 - 28 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards .....................................................................................  29 - 30 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards ......................................................................  31 

OTHER REPORTS 

Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
    and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
    Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards ..................................................  32 - 33 

Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
    and Report on Internal Control over Compliance as Required by the Uniform Guidance ...........  34 - 36 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs .......................................................................................  37 - 38



Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and Baker Tilly US, LLP, trading as Baker Tilly, are members of the global network of Baker Tilly 
International Ltd., the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Baker Tilly US, LLP is a licensed CPA firm that 
provides assurance services to its clients. Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and its subsidiary entities provide tax and consulting services 
to their clients and are not licensed CPA firms.

-1-

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Directors 
Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. 
Nashville, Tennessee 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OPINION 

We have audited the financial statements of Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. (the “Food 
Bank”), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of 
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Food Bank as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the 
year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(GAAP). 

BASIS FOR OPINION 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the Food Bank and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.  

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with GAAP, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Food Bank’s ability to continue as 
a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.  
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AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about the Food Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable
period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements of the Food 
Bank taken as a whole. The schedule of expenditures of federal awards on pages 29-30, as required by 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and the State of Tennessee Audit Manual and 
the related notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards on page 31 are presented for purposes 
of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.  Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information on pages 29-31 has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional 
procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and 
other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Management is responsible for the accompanying introductory section on page i (the “additional 
information”) which is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the additional 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

OTHER MATTER 

The financial statements of Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, were audited by other auditors whose report thereon, dated December 3, 2024, 
expressed an unmodified opinion. 

OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated December 15, 
2025 on our consideration of the Food Bank’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and 
other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Food Bank’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

Nashville, Tennessee
December 15, 2025 



2025 2024

ASSETS
Cash 8,313,970$       5,919,742$       
Cash - restricted debt reserve 140,000            140,000            
Accounts receivable, net 1,558,960         3,279,168         
Grants receivable 5,500,583         5,505,755         
Pledges receivable, net 678,887            1,030,610         
Inventories 7,205,724         7,875,164         
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 257,712            234,279            
Investments 35,026,117       37,206,991       
Right-to-use lease asset 3,131,510         3,322,408         
Property and equipment, net 26,516,350       16,348,276       

TOTAL ASSETS 88,329,813$     80,862,393$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,952,026$       4,294,405$       
Deferred revenue 879,862            1,937,043         
Lease liability 3,175,484         3,384,311         
Long-term debt 2,511,111         2,560,507         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,518,483       12,176,266       

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions:
    Designated:
        Donated food inventory 1,644,982         1,679,179         
        Property and equipment, less related debt 24,005,239       13,787,769       
        Board designated for endowment 18,809,166       16,639,660       
        Board designated intermediate fund 4,097,862         7,072,860         
    Undesignated 26,822,820       26,719,830       

Total without donor restrictions 75,380,069       65,899,298       
With donor restrictions 2,431,261         2,786,829         

TOTAL NET ASSETS 77,811,330       68,686,127       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 88,329,813$     80,862,393$     

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
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Without Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Totals

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Donated food 57,094,215$       -$                    57,094,215$   
Contributions of cash and financial assets 14,475,466         3,518,863       17,994,329     
Contributions of other non-financial assets 3,285,564           -                      3,285,564       
Government grants - cash 6,614,962           -                      6,614,962       
Government grants - commodities 15,883,086         -                      15,883,086     
Special events and activities 812,156              -                      812,156          
     Less: direct benefits to donors (276,985)             -                      (276,985)         
Investment income, net 3,496,058           -                      3,496,058       
Agency transportation reimbursement and other income 473,411              -                      473,411          
Net assets released in satisfaction of program restrictions 3,874,431           (3,874,431)      -                      

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE 105,732,364       (355,568)         105,376,796   

REVENUE - PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM
Sales to out of area network agencies, net of discount 49,317,666         -                      49,317,666     
Sales to local agencies 4,118,229           -                      4,118,229       

TOTAL REVENUE - PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM 53,435,895         -                      53,435,895     

LESS DIRECT COSTS AND EXPENSES - PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM (49,127,211)        -                      (49,127,211)    

GROSS PROFIT FROM PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM 4,308,684           -                      4,308,684       

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE 110,041,048       (355,568)         109,685,480   

EXPENSES
Program services:
    Neighbor Care Pantries 4,009,541           -                      4,009,541       
    Community Food Partners 75,314,092         -                      75,314,092     
    Children’s Feeding Programs 2,554,804           -                      2,554,804       
    Mobile Food Programs 12,298,330         -                      12,298,330     

Total Program Services 94,176,767         -                      94,176,767     

Supporting services:
    Management and general 1,630,265           -                      1,630,265       
    Fundraising 4,753,245           -                      4,753,245       

Total Supporting Services 6,383,510           -                      6,383,510       

TOTAL EXPENSES 100,560,277       -                      100,560,277   

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 9,480,771           (355,568)         9,125,203       

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 65,899,298         2,786,829       68,686,127     

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 75,380,069$       2,431,261$     77,811,330$   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

-5-

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025



Without Donor With Donor 

Restrictions Restrictions Totals

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Donated food 56,882,434$        -$                    56,882,434$   
Contributions of cash and financial assets 14,783,736          2,611,574       17,395,310     
Contributions of other non-financial assets 213,062               -                      213,062          
Government grants - cash 6,083,669            -                      6,083,669       
Government grants - commodities 15,118,060          -                      15,118,060     
Special events and activities 641,728               -                      641,728          
     Less: direct benefits to donors (47,550)               -                      (47,550)           
Investment income, net 3,655,886            -                      3,655,886       
Agency transportation reimbursement 633,094               -                      633,094          
Net assets released in satisfaction of program restrictions 3,334,425            (3,334,425)      -                      

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE 101,298,544        (722,851)         100,575,693   

REVENUE - PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM
Sales to out of area network agencies, net of discount 48,410,395          -                      48,410,395     
Sales to local agencies 3,969,135            -                      3,969,135       

TOTAL REVENUE - PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM 52,379,530          -                      52,379,530     

LESS DIRECT COSTS - PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM (47,769,966)        -                      (47,769,966)    

GROSS PROFIT FROM PROJECT PRESERVE® PROGRAM 4,609,564            -                      4,609,564       

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE 105,908,108        (722,851)         105,185,257   

EXPENSES
Program services:
    Emergency Food Box 3,364,595            -                      3,364,595       
    Community Food Partners 77,130,138          -                      77,130,138     
    Children’s Feeding Programs 2,681,279            -                      2,681,279       
    Mobile Pantry 11,039,466          -                      11,039,466     

Total Program Services 94,215,478          -                      94,215,478     

Supporting services:
    Management and general 1,512,730            -                      1,512,730       
    Fundraising 4,618,883            -                      4,618,883       

Total Supporting Services 6,131,613            -                      6,131,613       

TOTAL EXPENSES 100,347,091        -                      100,347,091   

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 5,561,017            (722,851)         4,838,166       

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 60,338,281          3,509,680       63,847,961     

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 65,899,298$        2,786,829$     68,686,127$   

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
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2025 2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Change in net assets 9,125,203$     4,838,166$     

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
    net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 1,174,615       1,288,039       
Noncash contribution of property and equipment (3,260,000)      -                      
Realized and unrealized gains on investments (2,144,287)      (2,322,060)      
(Increase) decrease in:
    Accounts receivable 1,720,208       75,982            
    Grants receivable 5,172              (1,981,913)      
    Pledges receivable 351,723          (179,562)         
    Inventories (387,741)         526,003          
    Prepaid expenses and other current assets (23,433)           (176,315)         

 Right-to-use lease asset 610,592          562,079          
Increase (decrease) in:
    Accounts payable and accrued expenses (342,379)         664,762          

 Lease liability (628,521)         (526,653)         

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS (2,924,051)      (2,069,638)      

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 6,201,152       2,768,528       

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 10,954,348     17,871,367     
Purchases of investments (6,629,187)      (19,831,410)    
Additions to property and equipment (8,082,689)      (447,283)         

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (3,757,528)      (2,407,326)      

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments on long-term debt (49,396)           (47,556)           

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (49,396)           (47,556)           

NET CHANGE IN CASH 2,394,228       313,646          

CASH - BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,059,742       5,746,096       

CASH - END OF YEAR 8,453,970$     6,059,742$     

Operating cash 8,313,970$     5,919,742$     
Restricted cash - debt reserve 140,000          140,000          

TOTAL CASH 8,453,970$     6,059,742$     

OTHER CASH FLOW DISCLOSURES:
Right-of-use asset obtained with lease liability 419,694$        3,371,835$     

Cash paid for interest 88,833$          90,600$          

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.
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COMMUNITY
PROJECT NEIGHBOR FOOD CHILDREN’S MOBILE FOOD

   PRESERVE® CARE PANTRIES PARTNERS PROGRAMS PROGRAMS FUNDRAISING TOTALS

Salaries 1,487,727$           239,880$                3,852,081$         314,746$             889,232$             654,975$         1,918,140$              9,356,781$           
Contract labor 10,319                  18,940                    408,655              11,040                 52,386                 6,821               6,773                       514,934                
Payroll taxes and benefits 423,381                68,373                    1,104,263           89,712                 253,458               202,136           550,455                   2,691,778             

 
TOTAL SALARIES AND
     RELATED EXPENSES 1,921,427             327,193                  5,364,999           415,498               1,195,076            863,932           2,475,368                12,563,493           

Food supplies and distribution 48,475,016           118,544                  4,113,827           97                        296,575               44,122             9,527                       53,057,708           
Donated food distributed in programs -                            733,232                  46,818,309         19,359                 8,402,457            -                       -                               55,973,357           
Non-cash food commodities distributed in programs -                            1,106,210               14,776,876         -                           1,155,055            -                       -                               17,038,141           
Internal food purchases and/or reimbursement (4,548,431)           1,011,598               1,020,381           1,779,688            736,764               -                       -                               -                             
Product transportation 1,834,187             206,998                  815,906              103,500               133,422               -                       3,441                       3,097,454             
Office and administration 54,515                  24,689                    402,724              22,409                 69,679                 445,061           758,462                   1,777,539             
Occupancy 1,146,986             168,749                  897,705              95,714                 134,602               51,333             210,448                   2,705,537             
Depreciation 40,222                  237,733                  658,594              67,982                 99,282                 35,263             35,539                     1,174,615             
Communications 21,182                  15,547                    31,904                15,130                 6,061                   1,751               1,043,773                1,135,348             
Travel and conferences 52,310                  -                              15,005                -                           3,278                   28,279             18,025                     116,897                
National network dues -                            -                              -                          -                           -                           27,859             -                               27,859                  
Professional fees 28,122                  8,210                      154,883              10,008                 29,450                 107,247           76,223                     414,143                
Other special event costs -                            -                              -                          -                           -                           -                       374,005                   374,005                

Insurance 101,675                50,838                    242,979              25,419                 36,629                 25,418             25,419                     508,377                

TOTAL EXPENSES 49,127,211           4,009,541               75,314,092         2,554,804            12,298,330          1,630,265        5,030,230                149,964,473         
 

Less expenses included with revenues on the 

    statement of activities:

Direct benefits to donors -                            -                              -                          -                           -                           -                       (276,985)                  (276,985)               

Direct costs of Project Preserve® program (49,127,211)         -                              -                          -                           -                           -                       -                               (49,127,211)          

TOTAL EXPENSES INCLUDED IN EXPENSE SECTION 

    OF STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES -$                          4,009,541$             75,314,092$       2,554,804$          12,298,330$       1,630,265$      4,753,245$              100,560,277$       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

SUPPORTING SERVICES

-8-

AND
GENERAL

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

PROGRAM SERVICES

MANAGEMENT



COMMUNITY CHILDREN’S

PROJECT EMERGENCY FOOD FEEDING MOBILE 
   PRESERVE® FOOD BOX PARTNERS PROGRAMS PANTRY FUNDRAISING TOTALS

Salaries 1,164,524$          232,016$           3,929,157$         400,027$             648,933$             622,265$         1,892,573$              8,889,495$          
Contract labor 25,727                 10,008               277,240              6,486                   28,252                 2,600              1,279                       351,592               
Payroll taxes and benefits 313,497               62,624               1,074,274           107,794               174,872               199,937           512,766                   2,445,764            

 

TOTAL SALARIES AND

     RELATED EXPENSES 1,503,748            304,648             5,280,671           514,307               852,057               824,802           2,406,618                11,686,851          

Food supplies and distribution 47,658,964          61,981               5,553,179           252                      -                          32,709             8,454                       53,315,539          
Donated food distributed in programs -                          842,010             47,184,462         36,610                 8,948,253            -                      -                              57,011,335          
Noncash food commodities distributed in programs -                          623,583             14,494,477         -                          -                          -                      -                              15,118,060          
Internal food purchases and/or reimbursement (4,265,175)           910,640             904,240              1,837,947            612,348               -                      -                              -                          

Product transportation 1,932,847            139,818             867,136              69,384                 261,358               -                      -                              3,270,543            
Office and administration 58,409                 22,476               369,805              22,264                 35,974                 366,998           764,511                   1,640,437            
Occupancy 492,227               126,142             1,160,780           70,879                 172,066               44,786             222,740                   2,289,620            
Depreciation 46,891                 263,255             730,326              75,114                 91,490                 39,213             41,750                     1,288,039            
Communications 15,149                 12,667               14,843                14,865                 1,862                   14,300             916,652                   990,338               
Travel and conferences 52,097                 -                        11,155                246                      1,638                   21,486             12,097                     98,719                 
National network dues -                          -                        -                         -                          -                          20,895             -                              20,895                 
Professional fees 213,211               13,376               319,346              17,412                 31,446                 127,042           94,453                     816,286               
Other special event costs -                          -                        -                         -                          -                          -                      177,959                   177,959               
Insurance 61,598                 43,999               239,718              21,999                 30,974                 20,499             21,199                     439,986               

 

TOTAL EXPENSES 47,769,966          3,364,595          77,130,138         2,681,279            11,039,466          1,512,730        4,666,433                148,164,607        

 
Less expenses included with revenues on the 

    statement of activities:

Direct benefits to donors -                          -                        -                         -                          -                          -                      (47,550)                   (47,550)                

Direct costs of Project Preserve® program (47,769,966)         -                        -                         -                          -                          -                      -                              (47,769,966)         

TOTAL EXPENSES INCLUDED IN EXPENSE SECTION 

    OF STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES -$                        3,364,595$        77,130,138$       2,681,279$          11,039,466$        1,512,730$      4,618,883$              100,347,091$      

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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NOTE 1 - GENERAL 
 
Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. (the “Food Bank” or “Second Harvest”) 
was founded in 1978.  Its mission is to nourish and empower people so they can thrive. The Food 
Bank is one of over 200 certified members of Feeding America®, the Nation’s Food Bank 
Network (the “Network”). 
 
The Food Bank also operates the Project Preserve® program which distributes purchased products 
and assembled food items to local agencies and other Feeding America® affiliates throughout the 
country. The gross profit from these sales is used to supplement the Food Bank’s efforts within its 
own local service area.  
 
 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The financial statements of the Food Bank have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”), which require the Food 
Bank to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the 
following net asset classifications: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. 
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Food Bank’s management and the Board of 
Directors.  
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and 
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions 
of the Food Bank or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, 
whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. The Food Bank did not 
have any net assets with donor restrictions that were perpetual in nature as of June 30, 2025 or 2024. 
 
Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When 
a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets 
without donor restrictions in the Statements of Activities. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Contributions and Grants 
 
Contributions are recognized when cash, other financial assets or unconditional promises to give are 
received. A contribution is conditional if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and 
either a right of return of assets transferred or a right of release of a promisor’s obligation to transfer 
assets exists. The presence of both a barrier and a right of return or right of release indicates that a 
recipient is not entitled to the contribution until it has overcome the barrier(s) in the agreement. 
Conditional promises to give are not recognized until the barrier(s) in the agreement are overcome. 
 
Grants awarded by various federal, state and local agencies are generally considered nonreciprocal 
transactions restricted by sponsors for certain purposes. Grant revenue is recognized when the 
conditions upon which it depends are substantially met, which primarily is when qualifying 
expenses occur. Payments received in advance of conditions being met and the value of 
undistributed food commodities are recorded as deferred revenue on the Statements of Financial 
Position. 
 
Contributions of Non-Financial Assets 
 
Any gifts of equipment, facilities or materials are reported as net assets without donor restrictions 
unless explicit donor restrictions specify how the assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets 
with explicit restrictions as to how the assets are to be used or funds restricted for the acquisition 
of long-lived assets are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Expirations of donor 
restrictions are recognized when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service. 
 
The Food Bank receives significant contributions of donated food products, both in the form of 
unrestricted contributions and conditional commodities grant distribution programs. These items 
are utilized in the Food Bank’s programs. Valuation of these items are discussed in the inventories 
note below. 
 
Donated services are recognized if the services (a) create or enhance non-financial assets; or (b) 
require specialized skills, are performed by people with those skills, and would have otherwise 
been purchased by the Food Bank, and are valued at fair market value of similar items if 
purchased. These non-financial assets are utilized in the Food Bank’s programs or as part of 
fundraising activities. 
 
A substantial number of unpaid volunteers have contributed their time to the Food Bank’s 
program and supporting services. The value of this contributed time is not reflected in these 
statements since it does not meet the criteria noted above. 
 
Project Preserve® Revenue Recognition 
 
Revenues are recognized when control of the product is transferred to customers, in an amount that 
reflects the consideration the Food Bank expects to be entitled to for those products. The nature of 
the Food Bank’s business does not give rise to variable consideration. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Project Preserve® Revenue Recognition (Continued) 
 
Project Preserve® sales are reported net of allowances for discounts and returns. Project Preserve® 
sells products primarily to out-of-area agencies in the Feeding America® Network through a 
proprietary e-commerce website but also sells to partner agencies within the Food Bank’s local area.  
 
In fiscal year 2024, Project Preserve ® began listing products for sale on the Feeding America® 
Grocery Purchasing Portal (GPP) fulfilling 49 product orders ($2 million in sales). Those sales 
continued in fiscal year 2025 with 65 product orders generating $2.4 million in sales.  
 
Another component of Project Preserve® is to provide disaster relief. For the year ending June 30, 
2025, Project Preserve® was able to respond to the needs of Feeding America Network food banks 
for disaster relief immediately following Hurricanes Helene and Milton by providing nearly 
127,000 assembled food boxes (roughly 2.5 million meals) and 24,000 cases of mixed products 
across several states for a total of $3.4 million in sales. In addition, Project Preserve® fulfilled 
orders for pre-staged Emergency Food Boxes ($1 million in sales) prior to hurricane season, plus 
an additional $0.6 million in sales to replenish inventory of Emergency Food Boxes at Network 
Food Banks, resulting in total combined sales of nearly $5 million in fiscal year 2025. 
 
Cash 
 
Cash consists principally of checking and deposit account balances. 
 
Promises to Give 
 
Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded as 
contributions receivable at their net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are 
expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of estimated future cash 
flows. The discount on those amounts is computed using a risk-free interest rate applicable to the 
month in which the promise is received (4.88% and 4.1% as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively). Amortization of the discount, if any, is recognized on the interest method over the 
term of the gift and included in contribution revenue.  
 
An allowance for uncollectible contributions is provided based on management’s estimate of 
uncollectible pledges and historical trends. Pledges deemed to be uncollectible are charged off 
against the allowance in the period of determination. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
The Food Bank sells purchased food and supplies to other not-for-profit agencies under the 
Project Preserve® program. Accounts receivable are reported at gross sales price less any 
applicable payments or adjustments.  The Food Bank extends trade credit based on evaluation of 
those agencies’ financial condition and, generally, does not require collateral. The Food Bank 
does not charge interest on past due accounts. 
 
The Food Bank estimates an allowance for credit losses on trade accounts receivable, which may 
not be fully collectible, based on its knowledge of customers’ individual credit circumstances, the 
Food Bank’s historical loss experience and current economic conditions. Accounts determined to 
be uncollectible are charged off against the allowance in the period of determination. Subsequent 
recoveries of previously charged off accounts are credited to the allowance in the period received. 
Management estimated the allowance for doubtful accounts to be approximately $7,600 at 
June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
 
Inventories and Donated Food 
 
Food inventories include donated food, purchased inventory, manufactured product and 
undistributed commodities (United States Department of Agriculture (“USDA”)). Donated food 
received from food drives, food companies, grocery stores and Feeding America® is valued at the 
estimated average market value at the date of gift for all noncash donations, based on a study 
commissioned by Feeding America®, updated annually and coincides with the Food Bank’s fiscal 
year-end.  Commodity inventory (USDA) is valued at the Feeding America® rate for food-only 

donations and is recognized as both grant revenue and program service expense when distributed. 
Purchased inventory is reported at average cost, which approximates the lower of cost or net 
realizable value.  Feeding America values were as follows for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 
2024:  

 
2025 2024

(per lb) (per lb)

Donated food 1.90$                  1.97$                  
Commodities (food-only rate) 1.72$                  1.74$                   

 
Investments 
 
Investments consist of money market accounts, certificates of deposit, equities and mutual funds 
(including equity funds, fixed income and other funds). Money market accounts and certificates of 
deposit are carried at cash value plus accrued interest. Equities and mutual funds are carried at their 
quoted market value on the last business day of the reporting period. Interest and dividends, as well 
as changes in unrealized gains and losses, are recognized currently in the Statements of Activities. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Property and Equipment 
 
Property and equipment are reported at cost at the date of purchase or at estimated fair value at the 
date of gift to the Food Bank. The Food Bank’s policy is to capitalize purchases with a cost of 
$5,000 or more and an estimated useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is calculated by 
the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:  five to thirty-nine 
years for building and improvements, two to fifteen years for equipment, three to five years for 
furniture and three to seven years for transportation equipment. 
 
Fair Value Measurements 
 
The Food Bank classifies its assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on a hierarchy 
consisting of: Level 1 (valued using quoted prices from active markets for identical assets), Level 
2 (not traded on an active market but for which observable market inputs are readily available) 
and Level 3 (valued based on significant unobservable inputs). 
 
An asset’s or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on 
the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation 
techniques used maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable 
inputs. 
 
Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis: 
 
Investments - Equities and mutual funds are classified within Level 1 where quoted market prices 
are available in an active market for identical assets. If quoted market prices are unavailable, fair 
value is estimated using quoted prices of investments with similar characteristics, and the 
investments are classified within Level 2. 
 
Donated inventory - The value of donated food is based on poundage times a standard rate, which 
is updated annually at year-end, based on a study commissioned by Feeding America®, and is 
classified as Level 2. The inputs used in the valuation include twenty-nine product types 
calculating a weighted-average value for the year based on actual donated pounds by type on a 
national level. 
 
Commodities - The value of federal and state commodities is based on the poundage times the 
standard rate determined by Feeding America® noted above. For all commodities, the Food Bank 
utilizes the ‘food only’ rate determined in the calculation. 
 
There have been no significant changes in the valuation methodologies since the prior year. 
 
The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of 
net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Food Bank believes 
its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with that of other market participants, the use 
of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial 
instruments could result in different fair value measurements at the reporting date. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Program and Supporting Services 
 
The following program and supporting services are included in the accompanying financial 
statements: 
 
Program Services - include activities carried out to fulfill the Food Bank’s mission, resulting in 
services provided to feed those facing hunger in Middle and West Tennessee. Program services are 
the major purpose of the organization. The Food Bank distributes food to people in need in 46 
Middle and West Tennessee counties through the following programs: 
 

Community Food Partners - Our work includes activities conducted to fulfill Second 
Harvest’s mission to nourish and empower people in 46 counties across Middle and West 
Tennessee so they can thrive. Specific programs within this category include: 
 
Partner Agencies - Second Harvest provided nearly 51 million pounds of food during the 
year ended June 30, 2025 (or more than 42 million meals) to approximately 410 not-for-
profit agencies, including food pantries, congregate meal sites, and emergency food 
programs. Nearly 48 million pounds of food was distributed in 2024 (or 39 million meals). 
These partners work throughout their respective communities to assist food insecure families.  
 
Grocery Rescue - This program collects perishable and non-perishable food from over 515 
retail partners for distribution to Partner Agencies and program sites. Products rescued and 
distributed include meat, produce, dairy, bread, bakery items, and dry products. During the 
year ended June 30, 2025, Second Harvest picked up directly or facilitated pickup by Partner 
Agencies over 14.7 million pounds of food (equivalent to more than 12.2 million meals) 
(13.3 million pounds of food during 2024). 
 
SNAP Outreach - Second Harvest offers SNAP Outreach through our Neighbor Care 
Pantries, Mobile Pantry distributions, and Partner Agencies. SNAP, previously known as 
Food Stamps, assists low-income individuals and families by providing monthly assistance to 
purchase food. Second Harvest’s Client Outreach staff share information about the nutrition 
benefits of SNAP, pre-screen participants, and help individuals complete the SNAP 
Application. Outreach staff assisted in completing approximately 1,544 applications during 
the year ended June 30, 2025 (1,485 applications in 2024). 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Program and Supporting Services (Continued) 

 
Manufacturing - Second Harvest operates a cook/chill operation, which is a method of food 
manufacturing and shelf-life extension that involves heating food, pumping the product into 
form-fill plastic bags that are heat sealed, then super cooled for approximately 45 minutes 
prior to freezing the product. For the year ended June 30, 2025 this program utilized more 
than 162,000 pounds of donated ingredients that would have otherwise been wasted (156,000 
pounds of food utilized in 2024). Additionally, this operation produces tray pack meals for 
children’s feeding, senior nutrition and partner agencies that do direct home distribution to 
clients in need. 
 
Neighbor Care Pantries (previously Emergency Food Box) - The longest-operating program 
of Second Harvest provided nearly two million meals during the year ended June 30, 2025 
(nearly two million meals in 2024). Emergency staples, as well as produce, meat, and dairy, 
are provided to families in need through its satellite centers in Davidson County. 
 
Children’s Feeding Programs - Second Harvest’s children’s feeding programs includes Kids 
Café®, At Risk After School Program, Summer Food Service Program, School Pantry 
program, and BackPack program. Kids Café®, At Risk After School Program, and Summer 
Food Service Program operates a weekly feeding program for children at risk of hunger in 
several area community centers and provided nearly 86,000 nutritious meals and snacks to 
children during 2025 (over 86,000 meals in 2024). The BackPack program meets the needs of 
hungry children by providing them with nutritious and easy-to-prepare food to take home on 
weekends when other resources are not available. During the year ended June 30, 2025, 
Second Harvest distributed over 224,000 backpacks to hungry children (more than 230,000 
backpacks in 2024). The School Pantry program is designed to increase food access for 
families in need. Fifty-six sites were operated during each of the 2025 and 2024 fiscal years, 
providing more than 309,000 meals. 
 
Mobile Food Programs (previously Mobile Pantry) - The Mobile Pantry program reaches 
nearly all of Second Harvest’s 46 counties and is a large-scale, one-day distribution of 
perishable and non-perishable food to families in need. During the year ended June 30, 2025, 
more than 4.6 million pounds of food was distributed through this program’s 206 events 
(more than 5.4 million pounds at 226 events in 2024). 
 
Second Harvest operates the Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP) which works 
to improve the health of low-income individuals at least 60 years of age by supplementing 
their diets with nutritious USDA foods. In the year ended June 30, 2025, more than 21,000 
boxes were distributed to qualified seniors in Davidson County (nearly 23,000 boxes in 
2024). CSFP was included as part of the Community Food Partners program in 2024. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

Program and Supporting Services (Continued) 
 

The Mobile Market brings essential grocery items, like produce, dairy, pantry staples, meat, 
and eggs, directly to communities most impacted by food insecurity. During the year ended 
June 30, 2025, the Mobile Market served more than 67,000 people and distributed over 
786,000 pounds of food. 

 
Supporting Services 

 
Management and General - relates to the overall direction of the organization. These expenses 
are not identifiable with a particular program or with fundraising but are indispensable to the 
conduct of those activities and are essential to the organization. Specific activities include 
organization oversight, business management, recordkeeping, budgeting, financing and other 
administrative activities. 
 
Fundraising - includes costs of activities directed toward appeals for financial support, 
including special events. Other activities include the cost of solicitations and creation and 
distribution of fundraising materials. 

 
Allocation of Functional Expenses 
 
Expenses that can be directly attributed to a particular function are charged to that function. Certain 
costs have been allocated among more than one program or activity based on objectively evaluated 
financial and non-financial data or reasonable subjective methods determined by management. 
Some expenses, such as contract labor and office and administration are allocated based on time and 
effort of the people working in the program, and other expenses are allocated based on the number 
of pounds of food distributed by the program or square footage, including depreciation, occupancy 
and insurance. 
 
Shipping and Handling 
 
Shipping and handling charges billed to customers through the Project Preserve® program are 
included in sales to out of area network agencies. Associated costs are included in product 
transportation expense in the Statements of Functional Expenses, which is reported as a direct cost 
and expense of the Project Preserve® program in the Statements of Activities. 
 
Income Taxes 
 
The Food Bank qualifies as a not-for-profit organization exempt from federal income taxes under 
Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”). Accordingly, income taxes are not 
provided. 
 
The Food Bank files a U.S. Federal Form 990 for organizations exempt from income tax. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Income Taxes (Continued) 

Management performs an evaluation of all income tax positions taken or expected to be taken in the 
course of preparing the Food Bank’s income tax returns to determine whether the income tax 
positions meet a “more likely than not” standard of being sustained under examination by the 
applicable taxing authorities. Management has performed its evaluation of all income tax positions 
taken on all open income tax returns and has determined that there were no positions taken that do 
not meet the “more likely than not” standard. Accordingly, there are no provisions for income taxes, 
penalties or interest receivable or payable relating to uncertain income tax positions in the 
accompanying financial statements. 

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure 
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 

Reclassifications 

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. 
These amounts have no effect on 2024 net assets or changes in net assets as previously presented. 

Events Occurring after Reporting Date 

The Food Bank has evaluated events and transactions that occurred between June 30, 2025 and 
December 15, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, for 
possible recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.  
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NOTE 3 - AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor and other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of June 30, comprise the following:  
 

2025 2024

Cash 8,313,970$      5,919,742$      
Accounts receivable, net 1,558,960        3,279,168        
Grants receivable 5,500,583        5,505,755        
Pledges receivable, net 678,887           1,030,610        
Investments 35,026,117      37,206,991      

Total financial assets 51,078,517      52,942,266      

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

Net assets with donor-imposed restrictions 2,431,261        2,786,829        
Board designated for endowment 18,809,166      16,639,660      
Board designated intermediate fund 4,097,862        7,072,860        

25,338,289      26,499,349      

Financial assets available to meet general expenditures 
     over the next twelve months 25,740,228$    26,442,917$    

 
 
As part of the liquidity management plan, the Food Bank invests cash in excess of normal 
requirements in short-term investments, certificates of deposit and money market funds. 
Additionally, the Food Bank has an operating line of credit in the amount of $2,500,000 that can 
be used if needed. At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the line had a $0 balance.  
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NOTE 4 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE 
 
Pledges receivable consisted for the following as of June 30:  
 

2025 2024

Due in less than one year 581,691$         $969,487

Due in one to five years 175,011           115,000           

756,702           1,084,487        
Less: Allowance for uncollectible pledges (45,409)            (45,409)            

Less: Discount to present value (32,406)            (8,468)              

678,887$         1,030,610$      
 

 
NOTE 5 - INVENTORIES 

 
Inventories consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Donated food 1,644,982$      1,679,179$      
USDA commodities inventory 879,862           1,937,043        
Manufactured inventory 170,669           178,174           

Purchased inventory 4,510,211        4,080,768        

7,205,724$      7,875,164$      

 
NOTE 6 - INVESTMENTS 

 
Investments consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Liquid money market funds 12,088,077$    $13,463,540
Certificates of deposit 31,012             30,932             
Equities 10,464,810      9,910,468        
Mutual funds

 Equity funds 4,589,839        4,717,776        
 Fixed income funds 7,852,379        9,084,275        

35,026,117$    37,206,991$    
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NOTE 7 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
The following table sets forth the Food Bank’s major categories of assets measured at fair value 
on a recurring basis, by level within the fair value hierarchy, as of June 30: 
 

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Investments:

Equities:
U.S. equities 10,464,810$   10,464,810$   -$                    -$                    

Mutual funds:
Equity funds 4,589,839       4,589,839       -                      -                      
Fixed income funds 7,852,379       7,852,379       -                      -                      

12,442,218     12,442,218     -                      -                      

Total investments at fair value 22,907,028     22,907,028     -                      -                      

Inventories:
Commodities 879,862          -                      879,862          -                      
Donated inventory 1,644,982       -                      1,644,982       -                      

Total 25,431,872$   22,907,028$   2,524,844$     -$                    

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Investments:

Equities:
U.S. equities 9,910,468$     9,910,468$     -$                    -$                    

Mutual funds:
Equity funds 4,717,776       4,717,776       -                      -                      
Fixed income funds 9,084,275       9,084,275       -                      -                      

13,802,051     13,802,051     -                      -                      

Total investments at fair value 23,712,519     23,712,519     -                      -                      

Inventories:
Commodities 1,937,043       -                      1,937,043       -                      
Donated inventory 1,679,179       -                      1,679,179       -                      

Total 27,328,741$   23,712,519$   3,616,222$     -$                    

2025

2024
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NOTE 8 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Land 11,985,491$    1,414,586$      
Building and improvements 19,710,044      19,688,984      
Office and warehouse furniture and equipment 5,309,646        5,012,772        
Transportation equipment 2,760,271        2,509,989        
Manufacturing equipment 923,553           869,873           
Construction in progress 149,887           -                       

40,838,892      29,496,204      
Less accumulated depreciation 14,322,542      13,147,928      

26,516,350$    16,348,276$    
 

 
On September 26, 2024, the Food Bank purchased a $10.26 million 23.6-acre site for an 
anticipated new distribution center. The Food Bank paid $7 million and recognized contributions 
of non-financial assets of $3.26 million.  
 
 

NOTE 9 - LINE OF CREDIT 
 
The Food Bank has a $2,500,000 line of credit to a financial institution. The line is unsecured and 
is scheduled to mature May 2026. Interest is payable monthly at a rate of 1.5% over the Term 
SOFR rate (5.82% at June 30, 2025) and had no outstanding balance at June 30, 2025 or 2024. 
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NOTE 10 - LONG TERM DEBT 
 
Notes payable consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

2025 2024

$2,200,000 USDA Rural Development Loan requiring

principal and interest payments (at 3.5%) of $8,734.

The loan matures on June 11, 2058. 1,862,751$       (1) 1,890,467$       

$700,000 USDA Rural Development Loan requiring 
principal and interest payments (at 3.5%) of $2,779.
The loan matures on June 11, 2058. 648,360            (1) 670,040            

Total long-term debt 2,511,111$       2,560,507$       

 
 
(1) The USDA loans are collectively secured by property in Camden, Tennessee and Nashville, 

Tennessee with carrying values totaling $5,593,300 (building only) at June 30, 2025. 
Additionally, the loans require a debt service reserve which is listed on the Statements of 
Financial Position as restricted cash.  

 
Total interest expense incurred by the Food Bank amounted to $88,833 and $90,600 during the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. Interest expense is included in office and 
administration expense in the Statements of Functional Expenses. 
 
Maturities on the notes payable at June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 
For the year ending June 30:

2026 50,526$            
2027 52,323              
2028 54,184              
2029 56,112              
2030 56,112              
Thereafter 2,241,854         

2,511,111$       
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NOTE 11 - LEASES 
 
The Food Bank leases 86,000 square feet of warehouse space that houses its Rutherford County 
operations facility under a seventy-five-month, non-cancelable lease which was extended for an 
additional five years beginning July 1, 2024. The Food Bank also leases certain transportation 
equipment under operating leases. Additionally, the Food Bank leases other space and 
transportation equipment on a short-term basis, which is not included in the calculated lease 
liability or right-of-use asset below. 
 
The components of lease expense are as follows for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Operating lease cost 880,321$           581,623$           

Short-term lease cost 405,398             436,827             

Total lease cost 1,285,719$        1,018,450$        

Operating leases: 2025 2024

Operating lease right-of-use assets 3,131,510$           3,322,408$           

Operating lease liabilities, current 694,588$              539,129$              

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 2,480,896             2,845,182             

Total operating lease liabilities 3,175,484$           3,384,311$           

 
Additional information related to leases is as follows as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 
 

2025 2024

Weighted-average remaining lease term:
Operating leases 4.21 years 5 years

Weighted-average discount rate:
Operating leases 4.42% 4.44%
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NOTE 11 - LEASES (CONTINUED) 
 

Future undiscounted cash flows and a reconciliation to the lease liabilities recognized on the 
balance sheet are as follows as of June 30, 2025: 
 

2026 818,142$              

2027 822,938                

2028 839,847                

2029 863,162                

2030 62,664                  

Thereafter 71,106                  

Total lease payments 3,477,859             

Less imputed interest (302,375)               

Total present value of lease liabilities 3,175,484$            
 

 
NOTE 12 - BOARD-DESIGNATED ENDOWMENT 

 
The Board of Directors has designated its long-term investment portfolio as a general endowment 
fund to support the long-term goals of the Food Bank. Since that amount resulted from an internal 
designation and is not donor-restricted, it is classified and reported as net assets without donor 
restrictions. 
 
The portfolio’s goal is to generate long-term growth to support the current and future spending 
needs of the Food Bank. While no near-term cash outflows are expected from this portfolio, the 
Food Bank may initiate annual distributions at any time. If distributions are made, the Food Bank 
intends to withdraw up to 4% of the long-term investment portfolio based on the rolling average 
of the fund’s year-end market values over the past three years. The Board may modify the 
spending policy in response to extraordinary changes in the Food Bank’s financial condition or in 
the economic and investment environments. Disbursements require Board approval. Accordingly, 
over the long term, the Food Bank expects the current spending policy to allow its general 
endowment fund to grow at an average of 4% annually. This is consistent with the objective to 
maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets as well as to provide additional real 
growth through investment return. 
 
To achieve that objective, the Food Bank has adopted an investment policy that attempts to 
maximize total return consistent with an acceptable level of risk. The objective of this portfolio is 
to balance the goals of maximizing total return (capital appreciation and income) while limiting 
the probability of a significant decline in principal. Over rolling 5-year periods, this portfolio 
seeks to earn a total net return that exceeds inflation (CPI) by 4%. The Food Bank recognizes that 
short-term market fluctuations may result in loss of capital, but the asset value of the portfolio 
(without any contributions or withdrawals) should grow over time if it avoids excessive risk. 
Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.  
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NOTE 12 - BOARD-DESIGNATED ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED) 
 
Changes in the board-designated endowment net assets for the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
were as follows: 
 

2025 2024

Beginning of year 16,639,660$     14,553,146$     

Investment income 407,864            303,646            

Net appreciation in value 1,761,642         1,782,868         

End of year 18,809,166$     16,639,660$     
 

 
 
NOTE 13 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions consisted of the following as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Net Assets with Time Restrictions
United Way of Middle Tennessee - contribution pledge
    for the following period for program grants -$                   52,500$         
Pledges for future expansion 257,415         -                     
Other pledges for future years’ operations 220,527         21,515           

Net assets with Purpose Restrictions
Donations for Children’s programs (backpacks and
    summer feeding programs) 334,150         551,638         
Donations for mobile pantries and agency equipment 1,043,907      1,407,475      
Donations for Neighbor Care Pantry program 10,000           5,000             
Donations for future expansion 97,425           -                     
Donations for equipment purchases and other operational projects 467,837         748,701         

2,431,261$    2,786,829$    
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NOTE 14 - CONTRIBUTIONS OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
Excluding donated food and commodity items broken out separately in the Statements of 
Activities and Statements of Functional Expenses, other in-kind donations of goods and services 
recognized by the Food Bank as contributions revenue and related expenses for the years ended 
June 30 consisted of the following: 

2025 2024

Special events goods and services 24,882$          30,319$          
Food supplies and distribution 682                 5,039              
Discount on fair value of land purchased 3,260,000       -                      
Professional fees -                      173,938          
Equipment and warehouse supplies -                      560                 
Office and administration:

Office supplies -                      746                 
Other -                      2,460              

3,285,564$     213,062$        
 

 
NOTE 15 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 

 
The Food Bank sponsors a Section 403(b) defined contribution pension plan for the benefit of 
eligible employees. The plan provides for discretionary employee deferral contributions, as 
allowed under the Internal Revenue Code (“IRC”). In addition, the plan requires the Food Bank to 
contribute 5% of each participant’s compensation, and to match 100% of employee deferral 
contributions up to 3% of their compensation. Total Food Bank contributions to the plan for the 
year ended June 30, 2025 amounted to $583,803 ($544,721 for 2024). 

 
 
NOTE 16 - CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK 

 
The Food Bank maintains cash balances at financial institutions whose accounts are insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) up to statutory limits. The Food Bank’s cash 
balance, from time to time, may exceed statutory limits. The Food Bank has not experienced any 
losses in such accounts and considers this to be a normal business risk. 
 
Investments are subject to market risk, the risk inherent in a fluctuating market. The broker/dealer 
that is the custodian of the Food Bank’s securities is covered by the Securities Investor Protection 
Corporation (“SIPC”), which provides protection to investors in certain circumstances such as 
fraud or failure of the institution. Coverage is limited to $500,000, including up to $250,000 in 
cash. The SIPC does not insure against market risk.  
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NOTE 16 - CONCENTRATIONS OF CREDIT RISK (CONTINUED) 

At June 30, 2025, pledges receivable from four donors amounted to $278,750 or approximately 
41% of total pledges receivable. At June 30, 2024, pledges receivable from two donors amounted 
to $262,100 or approximately 24% of total pledges receivable. 

The Food Bank receives substantial funding from federal and state grant awards.  The current 
political climate could affect future funding that could impact the Food Bank’s ability to provide 
services at the current level.  While no specific reductions in funding have been confirmed, this is 
an area of ongoing concern. 



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



FEDERAL
ALN GRANTOR’S

NUMBER       NUMBER      EXPENDITURES

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Passed Through Tennessee Department of
    Human Services

Child and Adult Care Food Program (CACFP) 10.558 N/A 124,333$  

Summer Food Service Program (SFSP) 10.559 N/A 149,280 

State Administrative Matching Grants for the 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program 10.561 34530-61322 44,700 

Total - Tennessee Department of Human Services 318,313 

Passed Through Tennessee Department of
    Agriculture

10.182 32506-02423 214,713 Pandemic Relief Activities: Local Food Purchase Assistance 

The Emergency Food Assistance Program (TEFAP) Commodity
Credit Corporation Eligible Recipient Funds 10.187 71304000 478,140 

Emergency Food Assistance Program - Reach and Resiliency 10.568 32501-02825 421,454 

Emergency Food Assistance Program - Reach and Resiliency 10.568 32501-06225 480,963 

Emergency Food Assistance Program -
    Administrative Costs 10.568 GR-32501-00 914,444 

Emergency Food Assistance Program -
    Commodities 10.569 GR-32501-00 14,728,031 

Total - Tennessee Department of Agriculture 17,237,745 

10.565 GR-22-72126 193,639 

Passed Through Tennessee Department of Health 

Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP
    Administrative Costs

Commodity Supplemental Food Program (CSFP)
    Commodities 10.565 GR-22-72126 1,178,649 

Total - Tennessee Department of Health 1,372,288 

Passed Through USDA Rural Healthcare
Community Facilities Loans and Grants 10.766 N/A 14,370 

Total - USDA Rural Healthcare 14,370 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 18,942,716 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Passed Through the Tennessee Dept of Economic and Community
   Development

14.228 33004-33823 2,042,494 Community Development Block Grant

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 2,042,494 

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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FEDERAL
ALN GRANTOR’S

NUMBER       NUMBER      EXPENDITURES

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

Passed Through the Tennessee Department of Finance and Administration

State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund - Farm to 
Foodbanks COVID - 21.027 N/A 1,098,700$                 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 1,098,700                   

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Passed Through United Way of
    Middle Tennessee:

Emergency Management Food and
    Shelter Program 97.024 765200-002 75,075                        

TOTAL DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 75,075                        

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 22,158,985$               

10.558 124,333$                    
Child Nutrition Cluster (10.559) 149,280                      

SNAP Cluster (10.561) 44,700                        

10.182 214,713                      

10.187 478,140                      

Food Distribution Cluster (10.565, 10.568 and 10.569) 17,917,180                 

10.766 14,370                        
14.228 2,042,494                   

COVID - 21.027 1,098,700                   
97.024 75,075                        

22,158,985$               

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.
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Total Expenditures by ALN Number/Cluster:

SECOND HARVEST FOOD BANK OF MIDDLE TENNESSEE, INC.
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025



NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the “Schedule”) includes the federal award 
activity of Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. (the “Food Bank”) under programs of the 
federal government and the for the year ended June 30, 2025. The information in these Schedule is presented
in accordance with the requirements of Title 2, U.S. Code of Federal Regulations , Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards  (Uniform 
Guidance) and the State of Tennessee Audit Manual. Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of
the operations of the Food Bank, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net 
assets or cash flows of the Food Bank.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein
certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. The Food Bank
has elected to use the de minimis indirect cost rate (10% for July 1 - September 30, 2024 and 15% after 
October 1, 2024) as allowed under the Uniform Guidance when indirect costs are provided by the applicable grant.

NOTE 3 - LOAN BALANCES

The outstanding balance on the Community Facilities Rural Development Loans at June 30, 2025 are as follows:

97-01 1,862,751$                 

97-02 648,360                      

2,511,111$                 

NOTE 4 - SUBRECIPIENTS

The Food Bank has not distributed federal grant funds to subrecipients.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors  
Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. 
Nashville, Tennessee 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle 
Tennessee, Inc. (the “Food Bank”), a Tennessee not-for-profit corporation, which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities, cash flows and functional 
expenses for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated December 15, 2025. 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Food Bank’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Food Bank’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Nashville, Tennessee 
December 15, 2025



Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and Baker Tilly US, LLP, trading as Baker Tilly, are members of the global network of Baker Tilly 
International Ltd., the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Baker Tilly US, LLP is a licensed CPA firm that
provides assurance services to its clients. Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and its subsidiary entities provide tax and consulting services
to their clients and are not licensed CPA firms.

-34-

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL 
PROGRAM AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE  

AS REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE  

Board of Directors  
Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc. 
Nashville, Tennessee 

REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

OPINION ON EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

We have audited Second Harvest Food Bank of Middle Tennessee, Inc.’s (the “Food Bank”) compliance 
with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Food Bank’s major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. The Food Bank’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the Food Bank complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. 

BASIS FOR OPINION ON EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing 
Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S Code of Federal Regulation Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirement, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirement for Federal Awards (Uniform 
Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the Food Bank and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major 
federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Food Bank’s compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above. 

RESPONSIBILITIES OF MANAGEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Food 
Bank’s federal programs. 
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AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF COMPLIANCE  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on the Food Bank’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or 
the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is 
considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Food Bank’s 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 

 exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
 identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and

perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test
basis, evidence regarding the Food Bank’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

 obtain an understanding of the Food Bank’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on
internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Food Bank’s internal control over compliance.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in 
internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control 
over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a 
material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 



-36-

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Nashville, Tennessee
December 15, 2025 
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Section I - Summary of Auditors’ Results 

   

    
Financial Statements    
    
Type of auditor’s report issued on whether the 
financial statements were prepared in accordance 
with GAAP: 

  
 
Unmodified 

 

    
Internal control over financial reporting:    
    
 Material weakness(es) identified?                    yes        X       no 
    
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?                    yes        X       none reported 
    
Noncompliance material to financial statements  
noted? 

  
________ yes 

 
       X       no 

    

Federal Awards 
   

    
Internal control over major programs:    
    
 Material weakness(es) identified?                   yes        X       no 
    
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?                   yes        X       none reported 
    
Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for 
major programs: 

  
Unmodified 

 

    
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to 
be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 
200.516(a)?  

  
 
                 yes 

 
 
        X       no 

    
Identification of major programs:    
    

ALN(s)                                                  Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
    
10.565, 10.568 and 10.569                   Food Distribution Cluster 
21.027                        Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund   
                      
    
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
type A and type B programs: 

  
$750,000 

 

    
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?         X         yes                 no 
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Section II - Financial Statement Findings 
 
Prior Year 
 
No findings noted. 
 
Current Year 
 
No findings noted. 
 
 
Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 
 
Prior Year 
 
No findings noted. 
 
Current Year 
 
No findings noted. 




